

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

ANDREW WELSH-HUGGINS,	:	Case No. 2019-1481
Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the Jefferson County
v.	:	Court of Appeals, Seventh Appellate
OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING	:	District
ATTORNEY, JEFFERSON COUNTY,	:	Court of Appeals
OHIO,	:	Case No. 19 JE 0005
Appellee.	:	

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OHIO COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT, OHIO
ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM
OF THE PRESS AND 10 ADDITIONAL MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT ANDREW WELSH-HUGGINS**

John C. Greiner (0005551)
(Counsel of Record)
Darren W. Ford (0086449)
GRAYDON HEAD & RITCHEY LLP
312 Walnut Street, Suite 1800
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Telephone: (513) 629-2734
Telecopier: (513) 651-3836
Email: jgreiner@graydon.law
dford@graydon.law

Erin E. Rhinehart (0078298)
(Counsel of Record)
Christopher C. Hollon (0086480)
FARUKI PLL
110 North Main Street, Suite 1600
Dayton, Ohio 45402
Telephone: (937) 227-3700
Telecopier: (937) 227-3717
Email: erhinehart@ficlaw.com
chollon@ficlaw.com

Counsel for Appellant Andrew Welsh-Huggins

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Jane M. Hanlin (0073682)
Prosecuting Attorney, Jefferson County, Ohio
16001 State Route 7
Steubenville, Ohio 43952

*Counsel for Appellee Office of the Prosecuting
Attorney, Jefferson County, Ohio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
II. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	3
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS FAILED TO APPLY A DEFERENTIAL STANDARD OF REVIEW CONTRARY TO R.C. 2743.75	3
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION THREATENS ACCESS TO OTHERWISE PUBLIC RECORDS.....	7
V. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Berk v. Matthews</i> , 53 Ohio St.3d 161, 559 N.E.2d 1301 (1990)	6
<i>Blakemore v. Blakemore</i> , 5 Ohio St.3d 217, 450 N.E.2d 1140 (1983).....	4, 5
<i>Does v. King Cty.</i> , 192 Wash. App. 10 (2015).....	10
<i>Dudukovich v. Lorain Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 58 Ohio St.2d 202, 389 N.E.2d 1113 (1979).....	6
<i>Dyrdek v. Dyrdek</i> , 4th Dist. Washington No. 09CA29, 2010-Ohio-2329	5
<i>Foy v. Vaughn</i> , 7th Dist. Columbiana No. 14 CO 30, 2015-Ohio-3575.....	5
<i>Krohn v. Krohn</i> , 6th Dist. Wood No. WD-16-010, 2016-Ohio-8379.....	5
<i>Mayle v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 09AP-541, 2010- Ohio-2774	5
<i>Miller v. Harrison</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 22400, 2005-Ohio-3324	5
<i>Riffe v. Ohio Real Estate Appraiser Bd.</i> , 130 Ohio App.3d 46, 719 N.E.2d 587 (9th Dist.1998)	7
<i>State ex rel. Beacon Journal Pub. Co. v. Univ. of Akron</i> , 64 Ohio St.2d 392, 415 N.E.2d 310 (1980).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Ohio Dep't. of Pub. Safety</i> , 148 Ohio St.3d 433, 2016-Ohio-7987, 71 N.E.3d 258.....	10
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Jones-Kelley</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 81, 2008-Ohio- 1770, 886 N.E.2d 206	7
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Ohio State Hwy. Patrol</i> , 136 Ohio St.3d 350, 2013-Ohio- 3720, 995 N.E.2d 1175	3
<i>State ex rel. Rogers v. Dep't. of Rehab. & Correction</i> , 155 Ohio St.3d 545, 2018- Ohio-5111, 122 N.E.3d 1208.....	2, 8, 10
<i>State ex rel. School Choice Ohio, Inc. v. Cincinnati Pub. School Dist.</i> , 147 Ohio St.3d 256, 2016-Ohio-5026, 63 N.E.3d 1183	3, 7

<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Fox</i> , 182 Ohio App.3d 17, 2009-Ohio-1965, 911 N.E.2d 339 (2d Dist.).....	5
<i>Welsh-Huggins v. Office of the Prosecuting Atty., Jefferson Cty.</i> , Ct. of Cl. No. 2018-00793PQ, 2019-Ohio-473	1, 8, 9
<i>Welsh-Huggins v. Office of the Prosecuting Atty., Jefferson Cty.</i> , 2019-Ohio-3967, 133 N.E.3d 550 (7th Dist.).....	2, 10
<i>Welsh-Huggins v. Office of the Prosecuting Atty., Jefferson Cty.</i> , Ct. of Cl. No. 2018-00793PQ, 2019-Ohio-964	2
<i>Woodward v. Kleese</i> , 11th Dist. Trumbull 2007-T-0002, 2007-Ohio-5218.....	5

STATUTES

Colo. Rev. Stat § 24-72-204-(2)(a)(VIII)(A) and (B).....	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. 61.878(1)(m)	11
R.C. 149.43	1
R.C. 149.433(A).....	1, 2, 7, 9
R.C. 149.433(A)(2).....	10
R.C. 2743.75	2, 4, 6
R.C. 2743.75(A).....	1, 2, 4, 6
R.C. 2743.75(D)–(F).....	4
R.C. 2743.75(F)(1).....	4
R.C. 2743.75(F)(2).....	4, 5
R.C. 3313.536	2

RULES

Ohio Civ. R. 53(D)(3)(a)	4
Ohio Civ. R. 53(D)(3)(b)	4
Ohio Civ. R. 53(D)(4)(c)	5

Ohio Civ. R. 53(D)(4)(d)5

OTHER

May 18, 2016 Sponsor Testimony by Senate President Faber4

May 24, 2016 Testimony of Dennis Hetzel, before Ohio House Government
Accountability & Oversight Committee6

Aug. 21, 2017 *Man Who Shot Judge is Father of Steubenville Player Convicted of
Rape*, Akron Beacon-Journal,
[https://www.beaconjournal.com/akron/news/man-who-shot-judge-is-
father-of-steubenville-player-convicted-of-rape](https://www.beaconjournal.com/akron/news/man-who-shot-judge-is-father-of-steubenville-player-convicted-of-rape);1

Aug. 21, 2017 *Ohio Judge Returns Fire After Ambushed on Way to Court*, The
New York Times, [https://www.nytimes.com/2017/08/21/us/ohio-judge-
gun-ambush.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2017/08/21/us/ohio-judge-gun-ambush.html)1
